Net balance of demand deposits with and loans from credit institutions 24,124 100,228

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 2,272,355 2,125,846
Net balance of cash and amounts due from central banks 2,229,167 2,248,217
Money-market funds qualifying as cash equivalents 14 14
Net balance of demand deposits with and loans from credit institutions −28,370 24,124

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 2,200,811 2,272,355
Change in net cash −71,544 146,510

At 31 December 2019, the adoption of IFRS 16 led to the recognition of a net expense of €210 thousand, breaking down as follows:

- a €436 thousand increase in interest and similar expenses,
- a €9,553 thousand decrease in general operating expenses,

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 |  93

- a €9,327 thousand increase in depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment.

94  | EDMOND DE ROTHSCHILD (FRANCE)

Statement of changes in equity (in thousands of euros)

 31/12/2017 Impact of
applying IFRS 9 01/01/2018

Appropriat
ion of

income

Other
changes 31/12/2018

 IAS 39  IFRS 9   IFRS 9

Attributable to equity holders of the parent
– Share capital 83,076 - 83,076 - - 83,076
– Share premiums 98,244 - 98,244 - - 98,244
– Equity instruments (undated super-subordinated notes) 19,875 - 19,875 - - 19,875
– Interest on equity instruments (undated super-
subordinated notes)

−16,099 - −16,099 - −337 −16,436
– Elimination of treasury shares - - - - - -
– Other reserves (*) 110,594 53,014 163,609 5,095 −1,979 166,725
– Unrealised or deferred gains/losses on available-for-sale
financial assets 53,742 −53,742   -

– Other comprehensive income  674 674 - −586 88

– 2017 net income 24,147 - 24,147 −24,147 - -

Sub-total 373,579 −54 373,526 −19,052 −2,902 351,572
– 2018 net income - - - - 28,373 28,373

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 373,579 −54 373,526 −19,052 25,471 379,945
Non-controlling interests in:
– Reserves 12,567 - 12,567 414 −6,059 6,922
– 2017 net income 414 - 414 −414 - -
– 2018 net income - - - - 4,907 4,907

Total non-controlling interests 12,981 - 12,981 - −1,152 11,829

 31/12/2018 Capital
increase

Appropriatio
n of income

Other
changes 31/12/2019

Attributable to equity holders of the parent
– Share capital 83,076 - - - 83,076

– Share premiums 98,244 - - - 98,244

– Equity instruments (undated super-subordinated notes) 19,875 - - - 19,875

– Interest on equity instruments (undated super-subordinated notes) −16,436 - - −336 −16,772

– Elimination of treasury shares - - - - -

- Other reserves  166,725 - 28,373 −4,778 190,320

– Other comprehensive income 88 - - 6,290 6,378

– 2018 net income 28,373 - −28,373  -

Sub-total 379,945 - - 1,176 381,121
– 2019 net income - - - 14,375 14,375

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 379,945 - - 15,551 395,496

Non-controlling interests in:
– Reserves 6,922 - 4,907 −2,849 8,980

– 2018 net income 4,907 - −4,907 - -

– 2019 net income - - - 1,591 1,591

Total non-controlling interests 11,829 - - −1,258 10,571

(*) The amount of dividends paid in 2018 was €19.052 million.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 |  95

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Note 1 – Preparation of the
consolidated financial statements

1.1. Background

In compliance with EU Regulation 1606/2002 of 19
July 2002 concerning the application of international
accounting standards by entities issuing publicly
traded debt securities, and in connection with the
regular issue of publicly traded debt securities,
Edmond de Rothschild (France) prepared its financial
statements in accordance with International Financial